

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

GEORGE K. YOUNG, JR.
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF HAWAII, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

ALAN ALEXANDER BECK
*COUNSEL OF RECORD
2692 Harcourt Drive
San Diego, CA 92123
(619) 905-9105
Alan.Alexander.Beck@gmail.com

STEPHEN D. STAMBOULIEH
STAMBOULIEH LAW, PLLC
P.O. Box 428
Olive Branch, MS 38654
(601) 852-3440
Stephen@sdslaw.us

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

DATED: AUGUST 23, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY BRIEF	1
I. Young Challenges Both Hawaii’s Concealed and Open Carry Laws.....	1
II. The Ninth Circuit Holds That There Is No Right to Armed Self- Defense Outside the Home	3
III. The Ninth Circuit’s Historical Analysis is Deeply Flawed	3
IV. Young’s Challenge Presents Purely Legal Questions	6
V. This Case Will Be Controlled By a Decision in <i>NYSRPA</i>	8
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1112 (2019)	6, 8
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	6, 8
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	1, 5, 10
<i>Drake v. Filko</i> , 724 F.3d 426 (3d Cir. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 572 U.S. 1100 (2014)	8
<i>Erickson v. Pardus</i> , 551 U.S. 89 (2007).....	8
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976)	8
<i>Justice v. Hosemann</i> , 771 F.3d 285 (5th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1514 (2016)	7
<i>Kachalsky v. Cty. of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 569 U.S. 918 (2013)	10
<i>Lawrence v. State</i> , --- A.3d ---2021 WL 3502925 (Aug. 10, 2021).....	9
<i>Maloney v. Rice</i> , 561 U.S. 1040 (2010)	9
<i>McDonald v. Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	10
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Beach</i> , 354 F. Supp. 3d 143 (N.D.N.Y. 2018).....	8
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Association, Inc., v. Bruen</i> , No. 20-843 ("NYSRPA")	<i>passim</i>
<i>Norman v. State</i> , 215 So. 3d 18 (Fla. 2017)	9
<i>Peruta v. County of San Diego</i> 824 F.3d 919 (2016) (en banc), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1995 (2017)	2, 3
<i>United States v. Perez</i> , --- F.4th --- 2021 WL 3197013 (2d Cir. July 29, 2021).....	7
<i>Woollard v. Gallagher</i> , 712 F.3d 865 (4th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 571 U.S. 952 (2013)	9
<i>Wrenn v. District of Columbia</i> , 864 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	9

<i>Young v. Hawaii</i> , 896 F.3d 1044 (9th Cir. 2018)	1
<i>Young v. Hawaii</i> , 992 F.3d 765 (9th Cir. 2021)	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(5)	7
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(6)	7
H.R.S. § 134-5.....	2
Md. Code, Criminal Law, 4-203(a)(1)(i)	9
Md. Code, Criminal Law, 4-203(b)(2).....	9
N.J.S.A. § 2C:58-4	8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Cramer, Clayton E., Doesn't Anyone Check Citations? (August 12, 2021)	5
Halbrook, Stephen P., FAUX HISTOIRE OF THE RIGHT TO BEAR ARMS: YOUNG v. HAWAII at 2 (9th Cir. 2021) (July 13, 2021)	4
Kopel, David B. and Mocsary, George A., Errors of Omission: Words Missing from the Ninth Circuit's <i>Young v. State of Hawaii</i> (March 31, 2021). 2021 U. Ill. L. Rev. Online	5
Lund, Nelson "Fake Originalism and the Right to Bear Arms," <i>Law & Liberty</i> , April 12, 2021	4
S. Shapiro, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> , §4.16 at 4-49-4-50 (11th ed. 2019).....	9
S. Shapiro, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> , §6.31(e) at 6-126 (11th ed. 2019)....	9, 10
